

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

INTERFAITH CENTER ON CORPORATE
RESPONSIBILITY, JAMES McRITCHIE,
and AS YOU SOW,

Plaintiffs,
v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

No. 1:21-cv-01620-RBW

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Background	3
A. Shareholder Proposals	3
B. SEC Rule 14a-8	5
C. Plaintiffs and Their Proposals	6
II. The SEC’s Rulemaking	7
A. The Proposed Rule	7
B. Comments on the Proposed Rule	8
C. The Broadridge Data	11
D. The Final Rule	13
E. The Harm to Plaintiffs	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Commission Failed To Quantify the Impact of Its Rule on the Number of Shareholder Proposals	20
A. The Commission Arbitrarily Refused To Quantify the Economic Impact of Its Rule Despite the Broadridge Data Permitting Such Quantification	20
B. The Commission Improperly Concealed the Broadridge Data Until the Very End of Its Rulemaking	26
II. The Commission Failed To Quantify the Costs and Benefits of Its Rule	29
A. The Commission Refused To Quantify the Benefits of Shareholder Proposals	29
B. The Commission Failed To Scrutinize the Cost Savings Data	34
C. The Commission Failed To Quantify the Costs to Shareholder Proponents	36
III. The Commission’s New Restrictions on Aggregation and Representatives Are Unlawful	38

A.	The Commission’s Elimination of Its Ownership Aggregation Rule Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	38
B.	The Commission’s Representation Limits and Personal Engagement Requirement Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	40
C.	The Commission’s Restrictions on Representatives Exceed Its Statutory Authority	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES¹	
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass'n v. Zukunft</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017)	35
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	19
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... <i>passim</i>	
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Commc'ns & Control, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 374 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
* <i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	26, 27
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	40
* <i>Kennecott Corp. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	26, 27, 28
<i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19, 35, 41
<i>N.Y. Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26

¹ Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked by an asterisk.

<i>Reo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 98 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1996)	42
<i>S. Co. Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	42
<i>Teicher v. SEC</i> , 177 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	42

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	18, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	42
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	26
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 78n	5
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a).....	5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, § 14, 48 Stat. 881, 895	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-4	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-6	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(b).....	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(d).....	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(e).....	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(7).....	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(12).....	6

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

19 Fed. Reg. 246 (Jan. 14, 1954)	6
41 Fed. Reg. 52,994 (Dec. 3, 1976).....	6, 15
48 Fed. Reg. 38,218 (Aug. 23, 1983).....	5, 6, 38
62 Fed. Reg. 50,682 (Sept. 26, 1997)	3
63 Fed. Reg. 29,106 (May 28, 1998)	6
84 Fed. Reg. 66,458 (Dec. 4, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
85 Fed. Reg. 70,240 (Nov. 4, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Am. Sec. Ass'n, Comment Letter in File No. 4-725, <i>Reforms to the U.S. Proxy System</i> (June 7, 2019)	35
Comm'r Caroline A. Crenshaw, <i>Statement on Procedural Requirements and Resubmission Thresholds Under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8</i> (Sept. 23, 2020).....	16
Div. of Risk, Strategy & Fin. Innovation & Off. of Gen. Counsel, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>Memorandum re: Current Guidance on Economic Analysis in SEC Rulemakings</i> (Mar. 16, 2012).....	22
Comm'r Allison Herren Lee, <i>Statement on the Amendments to Rule 14a-8</i> (Sept. 23, 2020).....	9, 16
Off. of Investor Advocate, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>Report on Activities: Fiscal Year 2020</i> (2020)	13, 29
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>Comments on Proposed Rule: Procedural Requirements and Resubmission Thresholds Under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8</i> , https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-23-19/s72319.htm	8
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Exchange Act Release No. 34-3347, 1942 WL 34864 (Dec. 18, 1942)	5
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Exchange Act Release No. 34-62495, <i>Concept Release on the U.S. Proxy System</i> (July 14, 2010)	11
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Press Release No. 2019-232, <i>SEC Proposes Amendments To Modernize Shareholder Proposal Rule</i> (Nov. 5, 2019)	8
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Press Release No. 2020-220, <i>SEC Adopts Amendments To Modernize Shareholder Proposal Rule</i> (Sept. 23, 2020)	13
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, <i>Sunshine Act Meetings</i> (Aug. 14, 2020)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tamas Barko <i>et al.</i> , <i>Shareholder Engagement on Environmental, Social, and Governance Performance</i> (2021)	33
BlackRock, Inc., <i>Our 2021 Stewardship Expectations</i> (2020)	3
Vicente Cuñat <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Vote Is Cast: The Effect of Corporate Governance on Shareholder Value</i> , 67 J. Finance 1943 (2012).....	31, 33
Matthew R. Denes <i>et al.</i> , <i>Thirty Years of Shareholder Activism: A Survey of Empirical Research</i> , 44 J. Corp. Fin. 405 (2017).....	31
Diligent Institute, <i>The High Cost of Governance Deficits</i> (2019)	10, 30
Gunnar Friede <i>et al.</i> , <i>ESG and Corporate Financial Performance</i> (Dec. 2015).....	4, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 115-904 (2018).....	35
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> (2006).....	43
<i>Secur[ies] and Exchange Commission Proxy Rules: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 78th Cong. (June 9-11, 1943)	43
